

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM GREGORY THOMAS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC01-1439

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CURTIS M. FRENCH
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 291692

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY

GENERAL

THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1-3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3-19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20-23
ARGUMENT	24-56
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THOMAS' WAIVER OF HIS RIGHT TO APPEAL ANY GUILT PHASE ISSUES IN THIS CASE, EITHER ON DIRECT APPEAL OR COLLATERALLY, WAS VALID AND BINDING	24-30
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED THOMAS' CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO VISIT THOMAS, FAILING TO PRESENT A KEY WITNESS ABOUT MOTIVE, AND FOR ALLEGEDLY FAILING TO INTERVIEW OR PRESENT TESTIMONY FROM AVAILABLE IMPEACHMENT WITNESSES	30-40
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED THOMAS' CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO PROSECUTORIAL CLOSING ARGUMENT	40-47

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED THOMAS' CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WITH REGARD TO PENALTY BECAUSE HE FAILED TO OBJECT TO PROSECUTORIAL COMMENTS DURING THE VOIR DIRE EXAMINATION ALLEGEDLY SUGGESTING THAT THE LAW REQUIRED A DEATH PENALTY IN THIS CASE 48-50

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED THOMAS' CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO WHAT POSTCONVICTION COUNSEL CHARACTERIZES AS AN "AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATOR" 50-51

ISSUE VI

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED THOMAS' CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WITH REGARD TO PENALTY BECAUSE HE FAILED TO OBJECT TO INSTRUCTIONS AND ARGUMENT ALLEGEDLY DILUTING THE JURY'S SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR SENTENCING 52-53

ISSUE VII

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED THOMAS' CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AT THE SENTENCING PHASE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE THEN STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION ON THE CCP AGGRAVATOR 53-55

ISSUE VIII

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED THOMAS' CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AT THE SENTENCING PHASE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE STANDARD INSTRUCTION ON THE HAC AGGRAVATOR 55-56

CONCLUSION 56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Caldwell v. Mississippi,
472 U.S. 320 (1985) 52

Davila v. U.S.,
258 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2001) 28

Donnelly v. De Christoforo,
416 U.S. 637 (1974) 53

Johnson v. Wainwright,
778 F.2d 623 (11th Cir. 1985) 47

Kimmelman v. Morrison,
477 U.S. 365 (1986) 31

Lerman v. Flynt Distributing Co., Inc.,
745 F.2d 123 (2nd Cir. 1984) 43

Mason v. U.S.,
211 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2000) 28

Mills v. Singletary,
63 F.2d 999 (11th Cir. 1995) 47

Oats v. Singletary,
141 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 1998) 39

Stewart v. Peters,
958 F.2d 1379 (7th Cir. 1992) 43

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. at 668 34,51

Tucker v. Kemp,
762 F.2d 1496 (11th Cir. 1985) 47

U.S. v. Abarca,

985 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1993)	28
<u>U.S. v. Cochran,</u> 499 F.2d 380 (5th Cir. 1974)	43
<u>U.S. v. Cockerham,</u> 237 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001)	28
<u>U.S. v. Fleming,</u> 239 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2001)	27
<u>U.S. v. Goings,</u> 200 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 2000)	28
<u>U.S. v. Wilkes,</u> 20 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 1994)	28

STATE CASES

<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	51
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997)	52
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997)	56
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	30
<u>Demps v. State,</u> 395 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1981)	49
<u>Durocher v. Singletary,</u> 623 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1993)	27
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 654 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 1995)	55
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993)	55

<u>Hauser v. Moore,</u> 767 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 2000)	27
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 762 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 2000)	41
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	53
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999)	41
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	39
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1999)	56
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000)	35
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993)	52
<u>Stano v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	3
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	34
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991)	46
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 693 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 1997)	2,54
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	52
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	3
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	56
<u>Walls v. State,</u>	

641 So. 2d 381 (1994)	54
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	52

STATUTES AND RULES

F.R.C.P. 3.850	25
----------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David B. Fischer, Comment, Bank Director Liability Under FIRREA: A New Defense for Directors and Officers of Insolvent Depository Institutions - or a Tighter Noose?, 39 UCLA L. Rev. 1703 (1992)	43
